No. 112, S.]

[Published April 23, 1953.

CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT to amend 245.03 (1) of the statutes, relating to the marriage of epileptic persons.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

245.03 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

245.03 (1) No marriage shall be contracted while either of the parties has a husband or wife living, nor between persons who are nearer of kin than second cousins, excepting that marriage may be contracted between first cousins where the female has attained the age of 50 years. Relationship under this section shall be computed by the rule of the civil law, whether the parties to the marriage are of the half or of the whole blood. No insane, imbecile * * * or feeble-minded * * * person or idiot shall be capable of contracting marriage.

Approved April 16, 1953.